

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

JOSEPH DRENTH and THE NATIONAL
FEDERATION OF THE BLIND OF
PENNSYLVANIA,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KATHY BOOCKVAR, in her official capacity
as Secretary of the Commonwealth, and
DEPARTMENT OF STATE OF THE
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Defendants.

:
:
:
: Civil No. 1:20-CV-00829
:
:
: Judge Jennifer P. Wilson
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Kelly Darr
Robin Resnick
Laura Caravello
Disability Rights Pennsylvania
1800 J.F. Kennedy Blvd. Suite 900
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7421
215-238-8070

Kobie Flowers
Sharon Krevor-Weisbaum
James Strawbridge
Brown Goldstein Levy LLP
120 E. Baltimore St., Ste. 1700
Baltimore, MD 21202
410-962-1030

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction.....	1
II. Argument	1
A. The Inaccessibility of the AWIB Is Material	2
B. Declaratory Relief Is Appropriate to Resolve the Live Controversy Between the Parties.....	7
C. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Injunctive Relief to Ensure that Defendants’ Proposed Solution Satisfies the ADA and RA	10
III. Conclusion	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....2

Cal. Council of Blind v. Cnty. of Alameda, 985 F. Supp. 2d 1229 (N.D. Cal. 2013)3

Disabled in Action v. Bd. of Elections in N.Y., 752 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2014)3

Donovan v. Punxsutawney Area Sch. Bd., 336 F.3d 211 (3d Cir. 2003).....7

Haberle v. Troxel, 885 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2018)2

Hindel v. Husted, No. 2:15-cv-3061, 2017 WL 432839 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 1, 2017).14

Nat’l Fed. of Blind v. Lamone, 813 F.3d 494 (4th Cir. 2016)3

Step-Saver Data Sys. v. Wyse Tech., 912 F.2d at 649 (3d Cir. 1990).....8, 9

Zimmerman v. HBO Affiliate Grp., 834 F.2d 1163 (3d Cir. 1987).....8

Statutes

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(1)(ii) 2
